GOOD WORKS FUNDING AGREEMENT

This agreement (Tulare County Agreement No. 25040, or the "Agreement") is made and entered into between the COUNTY OF TULARE, a political subdivision of the State of California ("COUNTY") and the Family Services of Tulare County ("RECIPIENT"), tax ID # 94-2897970, as of the date signed by COUNTY below, with reference to the following Recitals:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Government Code section 26227 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to appropriate and expend money from the general fund of COUNTY to meet the social needs of the population of COUNTY in, but not limited to, the areas of health, law enforcement, public safety, rehabilitation, welfare, community vitality, education, and legal services, and the needs of physically, mentally, and financially handicapped persons and aged persons; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has adopted a COUNTY policy (the "POLICY") delegating to the County Administrative Officer the authority, within annual budgetary appropriations, to execute agreements for \$5,000 or less with organizations conducting activities that meet the social needs of the population of COUNTY, pursuant to Government Code section 26227 and the POLICY; and

WHEREAS, RECIPIENT is an organization that provides the following project, program, or services to the people of the COUNTY (□ check box if activity is further detailed in an attached Exhibit A): Family Services of Tulare County for the Guest Chef event for Community Vitality

(hereinafter referred to as "COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES"); and

WHEREAS, at the request of Supervisor <u>Pete Vander Poel</u>, Amy Shuklian, Steve Worthley , the County Administrative Officer has evaluated RECIPIENT'S COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES and determined that (a) such activities meet the requirements of the POLICY and Government Code section 26227, and (b) there are sufficient budgeted funds available to fund RECIPIENT'S COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES in the amount of \$__1,500___.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Recitals to this Agreement, and Exhibit(s) if applicable, are hereby incorporated and are integral parts of this Agreement.
- 2. The COUNTY will pay \$1,500 to RECIPIENT for the purpose of funding its COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES. Upon receipt of this fully executed Agreement, the County Auditor shall issue a warrant for this same amount to RECIPIENT. Payment will be made to RECIPIENT by warrant, payable to RECIPIENT, and the warrant will be mailed to the following address:

Family Services of Tulare County Attn: Erica Tootle 815 W. Oak Visalia, CA 93291

> Whenever RECIPIENT highlights the receipt of Good Works Funding in its programs, plaques, banners, posters, or through any other medium, RECIPIENT agrees to acknowledge that funding is provided by the "County of Tulare," as opposed to a specific Supervisor.

> > Rev. 12-2017

- 4. To comply with the U.S. and California Constitutions, RECIPIENT agrees that the funds received pursuant to this Agreement shall not be used for religious activities, including, but not limited to, prayer, religious instruction, or proselytism, or for political campaign purposes.
- RECIPIENT agrees to use the funds solely for the purposes identified in this Agreement. If RECIPIENT
 does not use the funds for said purposes or otherwise misuses these funds, then COUNTY reserves the
 right to request reimbursement of the funds, and to pursue any other legal remedy provided by law to
 recover said funds.
- 6. To the fullest extent permitted by law, RECIPIENT shall hold harmless, defend, and indemnify the COUNTY, its officers, employees, agents and volunteers from and against any liability, claims, actions, costs, fines, damages, or losses (including any losses related to injury or death to any person or damage to any property) arising out of or in connection with any act, error, or omission related to RECIPIENT's use of these funds, including any equipment purchased with any portion of these granted funds. To the fullest extent permitted by law, RECIPIENT further agrees to hold harmless, defend, and indemnify the COUNTY, its officers, employees, agents and volunteers from and against any liability, claims, actions, costs, damages or losses incurred by the COUNTY as a result of RECIPIENT's improper use of funds under this Agreement.
- 7. RECIPIENT must date and execute this AGREEMENT through an authorized representative or representatives and return the same to the Clerk as evidence of RECIPIENT's acceptance of the terms stated in this AGREEMENT. The person(s) signing below represents and warrants that he/she has/they have been duly authorized to bind RECIPIENT to the terms of this Agreement.

For RECIPIENT:

Note to Corporations: Unless this contract is accompanied by a certified copy of a resolution by a corporation's Board of Directors authorizing the execution of the contract, the County requires that, pursuant to Cal. Corp. Code § 313, contracts with a corporation be signed by two individuals, one from each of the following lists of officers: (1) chairman of the Board of Directors, the president, or any vice-president; and (2) the secretary, any assistant secretary, the chief financial officer, or any assistant treasurer.

Signature:	Title: Executive Pirector
Printed Name: Casty Meader	Date: 05/25/18
Signature: Stophane Burrage	Title: <u>CFO</u> Date: <u>5 25 18</u>
For COUNTY OF TULARE: Michael C. Spata County Administrative Officer	Date:0/11/





Family Services of Tulare County Board of Directors Resolution

Whereas, the Family Services of Tulare County Board of Directors is the governing body for Family Services of Tulare County, a private nonprofit corporation doing business in the State of California, and

Whereas, the Family Services of Tulare County Board of Directors has designated Caity Meader as the Executive Director and official representative of Family Services of Tulare County to act at the ultimate direction of the Board of Directors, and

Whereas, the Family Services of Tulare County Board of Directors has authorized the Executive Director to enter into all contracts, agreements, memoranda of understanding, and other arrangements for the management of the activities of the corporation that advance the mission of Family Services of Tulare County not otherwise inconsistent with the Bylaws of the corporation and the policies and resolutions of the Board of Directors.

Now, therefore, be it resolved that Caity Meader is authorized to sign all contracts, agreements, memoranda of understanding, and other documents, including all exhibits and assurances contained therein, and any amendments thereto, and to sign subsequent required fiscal and programmatic reports, and to perform any and all responsibilities in relationship to Family Services of Tulare County programs, which are not otherwise inconsistent with the Bylaws of the corporation and the policies and resolutions of the Board of Directors.

This resolution is in full force and effect as of March 27th, 2018 and will be renewed on July 1st annually thereafter.

Signed:	Michael Wallace, Board President	Date: 3-27-18	
Signed: _	Afreen Kaelble, Board Secretary	Date: 3/27+18	_
Attest: _	Caity Meader, Executive Director	Date: 03/27/18	